

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
NO. 18-1550

T.H.E. INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

STUART R. GLEN,

Defendant,

and

ESTATE OF STEPHEN PAUL BOOHER, GLADYS F. BOOHER,
Administrator; GLADYS F. BOOHER, Individually,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT, JUDGE
POLK COUNTY DISTRICT COURT NO. CVCV054654

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S BRIEF

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

John F. Lorentzen, AT0004867
Thomas C. Goodhue, AT0013533
NYEMASTER GOODE, P.C.
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515-283-3100
Facsimile: 515-283-8045
Email: jfl@nyemaster.com
tgoodhue@nyemaster.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
T.H.E. INSURANCE COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | 4 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | 5 |
| I. Did the District Court properly conclude that the Boohers’ petition for co-employee gross negligence fails to allege “bodily injury” caused by an “occurrence” within the meaning of the insuring clause of the liability insurance coverage provided by THEIC? | 5 |
| II. Did the District Court properly conclude that the exclusion for expected or intended injuries in liability insurance coverage provided by THEIC excludes coverage for the Boohers’ co-employee gross negligence claim? | 5 |
| III. Did the District Court properly conclude that the Boohers’ claims for loss of consortium and other consequential damages were not for “ <i>damages because of ‘bodily injury’ ... to which this insurance applies</i> ” within the meaning of the liability insurance coverage provided by THEIC?..... | 6 |
| ROUTING STATEMENT | 7 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 10 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. Stephen’s Injury was Not Caused by an Occurrence within the Meaning of the CGL Coverage. | 12 |
| II. Stephen’s Bodily Injury is Not Covered Because of the CGL Coverage’s Exclusion. | 17 |

III. The CGL Coverage Precludes Coverage for All of
the Damages the Boothers Seek in the Underlying
Action..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Cairns v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 398 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1987).... | 21 |
| <i>City of Carter Lake v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 604 F.2d 1052 (8th Cir.1979)..... | 18 |
| <i>First Newton Nat’l Bank v. General Cas. Co. of Wisc.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1988)..... | 14 |
| <i>Green v. Racing Ass’n of Cent. Iowa</i> , 713 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2006)..... | 19 |
| <i>McAndrews v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 349 N.W. 2d 117 (Iowa 1984) . | 13 |
| <i>Nat’l Sur. Corp. v. Westlake Inv., LLC</i> , 880 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Ottumwa Hous. Auth. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 495 N.W.2d 723 (Iowa 1993)..... | 13 |
| <i>Start Farm Auto Ins. Co. v. Malcolm</i> , 259 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1977)..... | 13, 17 |
| <i>Thompson v. Bohlken</i> , 312 N.W.2d 501 (Iowa 1981)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Walker v. Mlakar</i> , 489 N.W.2d 401 (Iowa 1992)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Walnut Grove Partners, L.P. v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 479 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2007)..... | 18 |
| <i>Weber v. IMT Ins. Co.</i> , 462 N.W.2d 283 (Iowa 1990) | 18 |

Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|----|
| Iowa Code § 85.20(2) (2015)..... | 16 |
|----------------------------------|----|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|----|
| Windt, 1 Insurance Claims and Disputes § 4:1 (6th ed.)..... | 13 |
